
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

-BOARD OF VARIANCE- 
 

Agenda for the Board of Variance Meeting of the Village of Pemberton to be held Wednesday, October 28, 2020 
at 5:00 PM via ZOOM Webinar ID: 885 4126 2453 
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1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the September 28, 2020 meeting 
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3. 7665 Cerulean Drive - Lot 24 District Lot 211 Lillooet District Plan EPP88381 
 
Report to Board of Variance: 
The Applicants are requesting variances to allow for an existing retaining wall structure 
to facilitate the development of a single detached residential dwelling.  The following 
variances from Sections 4.13 and 7.21 of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018 are requested:  
 

• To vary Section 4.13(a) viii. in order to allow a retaining wall in excess of 1.2 
m in height to be placed on the portion of the site in general compliance with 
location and height on the Site Plan completed by Doug Bush Survey Services 
dated October 5th 2020 or in a location approved by Building Permit, not to 
exceed 43 m in length; and 

 

• To vary Section 7.21 (a)i. to relax the maximum height of a retaining wall, 
from 1.2 m to a maximum of 4.32 m, a variance of 3.12 metres. 
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4. NEW BUSINESS 
 

5. NEXT MEETING 
 

 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES  
 

Minutes for the Board of Variance Meeting of the Village of Pemberton held 
Wednesday, September 30, 2020 at 5:00 PM via ZOOM Webinar ID: 8473 4186 533 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Niki Vankerk, Chair 
 Drew Meredith 
 Alan LeBlanc 
  
STAFF IN ATTENDENCE: Joanna Rees, Planner 
 Gwendolyn Kennedy, Building & Planning Clerk  
  
APPLICANT/PUBLIC: 2 (Applicants)  
      

  

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

At 5:02 p.m. the meeting was called to order. 
 
In honour of the Lil’wat7ul, the Village of Pemberton acknowledges that we are 
meeting within the unceded territory of the Lil’wat Nation. 

 
2. MINUTES 

 
Moved/Seconded 
THAT the minutes of the Board of Variance meeting held July 8, 2020 be approved 
as circulated. 
 CARRIED 
 

3. 7355 Industrial Way – Lot 2, DL 210, Plan KAP74191 
 
Variance Request: 
To accommodate the proposal, the following variances from Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 
2018 are requested:  

1. The projection of the balcony from 0.6 metres as required to 1.143 meters 
into the front yard setback, a relaxation of 0.542 metres; 

2. The total combined length of the projection from 40% as required to 53% of 
the length of the façade, a relaxation of 12.94%;  

3. The projection of “Roof 1” from 0.6 metres as required to 0.94 metres into 
the rear yard setback, a relaxation of 0.34 metres; and  

4. The projection of “Roof 2” from 0.6 metres as requires to 1.04 metres into 
the rear yard setback, a relaxation of 0.44 metres.  
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Joanna Rees, Planner, provided a summary of the application. A notice regarding 
this application was mailed to owners of all adjacent properties. No comments were 
received.  
 
Applicant Olivier Godbout invited questions from members. 
 
RESOLUTION 

 
Moved/Seconded 
THAT the Board of Variance approve the following variances from Zoning Bylaw 
832, 2018 in accordance with the attached drawing submitted with the Board of 
Variance application:   
 

1) The projection of the balcony from 0.6 metres as required to 1.143 meters 
into the front yard setback, a relaxation of 0.542 metres; 

2) The total combined length of the projection from 40% as required to 53% of 
the length of the façade, a relaxation of 12.94%;  

3) The projection of “Roof 1” from 0.6 metres as required to 0.94 metres into 
the rear yard setback, a relaxation of 0.34 metres; and  

4) The projection of “Roof 2” from 0.6 metres as requires to 1.04 metres into 
the rear yard setback, a relaxation of 0.44 metres.  
CARRIED 

 
4. NEW BUSINESS 

 
Planner Joanna Rees reminded Board members that current Board of Variance 
member terms expire at the end of December, 2020. Ms. Rees invited members 
to apply for a subsequent term. The application deadline is November 6, 2020 at 
4:00 p.m. 
 

5. NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be scheduled for October 28, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. 
 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Moved/Seconded 
THAT the Board of Variance meeting be adjourned. 

CARRIED 
 

At 5:15 p.m. the meeting was adjourned. 
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This is a true and correct 
copy of a meeting of the 
Board of Variance of the 
Village of Pemberton, held 
September 30, 2020. 

 
 
 

________________________________   
Chair 
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MEMO 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
  

Date:   October 28, 2020  
 
From:   Joanna Rees, Planner 
                      
Subject:    7665 Cerulean Drive – Retaining Wall Variance Request  
 
Applicants: David Russell and Stephanie Nicoll-Russell 

 

PURPOSE 
 
This report provides an overview of an application submitted by David Russell and Stephanie 
Nicoll-Russell (the “Applicants”), owners of the subject property located at 7665 Cerulean Drive.  
 
The Applicants are requesting variances to allow for an existing retaining wall structure to facilitate 
the development of a single detached residential dwelling.  The following variance from Sections 
4.13 and 7.21 of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018 is requested:  
 

• To vary Section 4.13(a) viii. in order to allow a retaining wall in excess of 1.2 m in 
height to be placed on the portion of the site in general compliance with location and 
height on the Site Plan completed by Doug Bush Survey Services dated October 5th 
2020 or in a location approved by Building Permit, not to exceed 43 m in length; and 

 

• To vary Section 7.21 (a)i. to relax the maximum height of a retaining wall, from 1.2 m 
to a maximum of 4.32 m, a variance of 3.12 metres. 

 
This variance is to accommodate the existing height and location of the retaining wall. Over and 
above the variance, if supported, a retaining wall building permit is required for a retaining wall 
higher than 1.2m including sign off from a geotechnical engineer. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The following section outlines the background on the application, including any previous permits 
or orders that have been issued on the subject lands to date.  
 
On July 31, 2019, Site Alteration Permit No. 2019-11 was issued authorizing the following 
works:  

• Exploratory site grubbing works: this allowed the applicant to clear the site within their 
building envelope to determine how they would build on the site.  

• Construction of retaining walls up to 1.2 m. The Permit specifically stated that any 
retaining wall 1.2 m or higher required a Retaining Wall Permit. 

• Establishment of a driveway: this allowed the applicant to create access to continue 
building on the site.  
 

On August 25, 2020, Building Permit No. 1951 was issued for construction of a single detached 
dwelling with a secondary suite. On the building permit plan approved, a retaining wall of less 
than 1.2 m was shown. 
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The Village of Pemberton Building Bylaw No. 867, 2019 requires a permit for a retaining wall of 
1.2 metres or higher. Retaining walls are subject to Section 4.13 and 7.21 of the Zoning Bylaw 
No. 832, 2018, described below. Retaining walls above 1.2 meters in height require a variance to 
be constructed.  
 
Upon Staff noticing that the retaining wall built on the property exceeded 1.2 m, a Stop Work 
Order was issued on September 23, 2020 due to the construction of a retaining wall in 
contravention of Part 7.21 of the Village of Pemberton Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018.  
 
Staff received complaints from two members of the public regarding the retaining wall on 
September 25 and September 30.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 
The subject lands legally described as Lot 24 District Lot 211 Lillooet District Plan EPP88381, 
are known municipally as 7665 Cerulean Drive. The location of the subject lands is shown on 
Map 1 of Appendix A. The topography of the subject lands is sloped to the South West. A 
pedestrian path is located adjacent to the rear lot line. The retaining wall is built on site, at the 
time of the Stop Work Order issued on September 23 no other structures were present. 
 
The subject lands are designated Residential in the Official Community Plan and are zoned 
Residential Amenity 1, Sunstone (RSA-1) as per Village of Pemberton Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 
2018. Adjacent lands are residential.  

 

 
Figure 1: Photo of the existing retaining wall on the subject lands. 

 
The retaining wall that was constructed on the subject lands without permit is shown above in 
Figure 1. The siting of the retaining wall is adjacent to the rear and interior lot lines as shown 
below in green in Figure 2. The height of the retaining wall ranges from 0.09 metres on the east 
interior lot line (next to Lot 23) to 4.32 metres at its maximum height adjacent to the rear lot line 
to 0.59 metre adjacent to the westerly interior lot line (next to Lot 25).  
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Figure 2: Site Plan Completed by Doug Bush Survey Services Ltd dated October 5, 2020 

A rationale for the application was submitted by the Applicants and is attached as Appendix B. 
The applicants submitted a digital rendering of the proposed landscaping, and upon request by 
Staff, they further submitted a landscape plan completed by Sound Garden Landscape & Design, 
dated October 11, 2020. The Applicant has advised they are committed to landscaping the 
retaining wall and creating a landscaped buffer to mitigate visual impacts.  The digital rendering 
is shown below as Figure 3 and the Landscape Plan is included in the application package 
attached as Appendix B.  
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   Figure 3: Digital rendering of proposed landscape buffer. 

ZONING BYLAW NO. 832, 2018  
 
The following setbacks apply to the subject lands as per the Residential Amenity 1, Sunstone 
(RSA-1) Zone:  
 

b) Minimum Front Setback: 5 m  
c) Minimum Rear Setback: 5 m  
d) Minimum Interior Side Setback: 1.5 m  
e) Minimum Exterior Side Setback: 3 m 

 
The existing retaining wall is within the both the easterly and westerly interior lot line setbacks.  
The retaining wall is 0.38 meters from the easterly lot line and 0.07 meters from the westerly lot 
line.  
 
Projections into the required setbacks are only permitted in accordance to the following policies 
of Section 4.13:  
 

4.13 Projections into Required Setback and Exceptions to Siting Requirements  
a) Every part of any setback required by this Bylaw shall be open and unobstructed by any 

building or structure, except that, a setback may contain architectural or functional 
structures or a building or structure feature such as but not limited to; window sills, 
sunlight control projections, balconies, cornices, eaves, gutters, chimneys, pilasters, 
canopies, ornamental features or window bays, provided that:  

viii.    A retaining wall to a maximum height of 1.2 m may be sited on any portion of a 
lot 

 
Retaining walls are limited in height in accordance to Section 7.21:  
 

7.21 Retaining Walls  
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a) In a residential Zone, a single retaining wall shall:  
i. Not exceed a Height of 1.2 m measured from the average natural grade level 

at its base; and 
ii. Not be located within 0.6 m , measured horizontally, of any other retaining 

wall.  
 
Therefore, the exisiting retaining wall requires a variance from Sections 4.13a) viii) and 7.21 a) i) 
of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018.  
 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, R.S.B.C. 2015  
 
The following Section 542(1) of the Local Government Act is relevant to the decision making of 
the Board of Variance and the under this subsection is final:  

542   (1)On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a 

minor variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the 

applicant be exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming 

use continued], if the board of variance 

a) has heard the applicant and any person notified under section 541, 

b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or section 

531 (1) is complied with, and 

c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following: 

i. result in inappropriate development of the site; 

ii. adversely affect the natural environment; 

iii. substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land; 

iv. vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; 

v. defeat the intent of the bylaw; 

vi. vary the application of an applicable bylaw in relation to residential 

rental tenure. 
 
As per Section 542(3) of the Local Government Act, the default time frame is that construction 
must start within two years from the date of the order, this time frame can be altered longer or 
shorter by the Board of Variance in their decision.  
 
COMMUNICATIONS  
 
A notice regarding this application has been mailed to all adjacent properties as per Section 541 
of the Local Government Act. If any submissions are received, they will be shared with the Board 
of Variance the evening before the meeting.  
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DETAILED PLANS AND DRAWINGS 
 
If the Board of Variance chooses to approve this variance, their approval may refer specifically to 
the plans that have been included within this application. Staff recommend that if this variance is 
approved that the Board of Variance reference the landscape plan prepared by Sound Garden 
Landscape & Design dated October 11 2020 in their resolution to approve the variance.  
 
VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
The following related* variances from Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018 are being requested:  
 

• To vary Section 4.13(a) viii. in order to allow a retaining wall in excess of 1.2 m in 
height to be placed on the portion of the site in general compliance with location and 
height on the Site Plan completed by Doug Bush Survey Services dated October 5th 
2020 or in a location approved by Building Permit, not to exceed 43 m in length; and 

 

• To vary Section 7.21 (a)i. to relax the maximum height of a retaining wall, from 1.2 m 
to a maximum of 4.32 m, a variance of 3.12 metres. 

 
It should be noted that if one variance is supported, then they are both to be supported as they 
are intrinsically linked. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Board of the Variance has the following options for the variances requested: 

(i) Approve the variances;  
(ii) Approve the variances with conditions; require the variance to be approved 

on the condition of general compliance with Sound Garden Landscape & 
Design, dated October 11 2020;   

(iii) Reject the variances; the retaining wall will be required to be modified or 
removed to comply with the zoning regulations, or the applicant will have 
the option to seek a Development Variance Permit from Village of 
Pemberton Council.   

 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
 
The decision of the majority of the membership shall be the decision of the Board.  Village Staff 
shall, within seven (7) days of a decision, send by mail or otherwise deliver the written decision 
of the Board to the applicant, all persons who made representation at the hearing, and the Village 
of Pemberton Building Inspector. Village Staff shall, within seven (7) days of the decision, enter 
that decision in the record maintained at the local government office.  
 
ATTACHMENTS : 
Appendix A:  Maps 1-2 
Appendix B:  Application Package  
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Map  1 : Location Map Appendix A
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September 29, 2020 

Village of Pemberton 
Box 100, Pemberton, BC V0N 2L0 

SUBJECT: Variance request for retaining wall, 7665 Cerulean Drive, Pemberton, BC V0N 2L3 

Dear Village of Pemberton staff & Board of Variance committee members; 

This letter is to request a Variance for the retaining wall currently erected on our lot at the above 
address which exceeds the VOP’s Building Bylaw for a 1.2m retaining wall. 

Please note it was originally not our intent to build a very costly retaining wall, which is why the wall was 
not shown on our plans. Once we realized how steep our driveway would be and how much of the 
entire lot was lost after we filled the lot at 2:1 grade a retaining wall was the best solution.  

Other reasons for the retaining wall over 1.2m are: 
~creating more usable space based on the steepness of the lot, improved drainage, ease of 
maintenance, preventable landscape erosion in the backyard.  

Reasons for the design of the retaining wall 
~esthetically pleasing along with foliage. 
~same design &amp; colour as our neighbours at 7671 Cerulean Dr. 

Also note that building the retaining wall without a permit was not done purposely; it was simply 
overlooked in a rush to move the project forward after waiting a lengthy time for a final decision by the 
building department regarding the side set-back issue for the sub division.  

I met on-site with Evan Sykes of Kontur GeoTechnical Consultants on two different occasions to discuss 
possible options for a retaining wall; the size of the existing retaining wall was deemed most appropriate 
based on fifty foot change in elevation of the lot. 

We had the wall engineered before we bought the material to build the wall and built the wall over 
three weeks. While we can accept the stop work order, we must say it came as a bit of a surprise as on-
site discussions with Chris, the building inspector, we held during construction and he drove by 
numerous times without stressing that a separate permit was required. It wasn’t until another two 
weeks later that a Stop-work order was issued. I except responsibility for not asking for a building permit 
earlier but I had no idea that a Variance would be needed as I hadn’t heard of anyone having to get one 
out of all the retaining walls in Pemberton over 1.2m. 

Upon completion of our home build, our objective is to work within the VoP’s Hillside Development 
Design Guidelines to ensure landscaping is completed to minimize the visual impact of the wall. 

The retaining wall, see attached photos, has an approved engineered report signed off by Evan Sykes 
from Kontur. With this application is a copy of the Geotech report. You will notice in the attached 
photos that the retaining wall is not in obstruction of any of lots, other home builds and view from 
neighbours. 

APPENDIX B
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TITLE SEARCH PRINT 

File Reference: BP 1951 

Declared Value $329000 

2020-08-25, 11:21:20 

Requestor: Gwendolyn Kennedy 

**CURRENT AND CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN** 

Land Title District 
land litle Office 

Title Number 
From Title Number 

Application Received 

Application Entered 

Registered Owner in Fee Simple 
Registered Owner/Mailing Address: 

Taxation Authority 

Description of Land 

KAMLOOPS 
KAMLOOPS 

CA7398706 
CA7260251 

2019-03-20 

DAVID FRANCIS RUSSELL, BUILDER 
STEPHANIE ANNE NICOLL-RUSSELL, PROJECT COORDINATOR 
P.O. BOX 72 
PEMBERTON, BC 
VON 2LO 

AS JOINT TENANTS 

North Shore - Squamish Valley Assessment Area 
Pemberton, Village of 
Pemberton Valley Dyking District 

Parcel Identifier: 030-665-469 
Legal Description: 

LOT 24 DISTRICT LOT 211 ULLOOET DISTRICT PLAN EPP88381 

Legal Notations 
HERETO IS ANNEXED RESTRICTIVE COVENANT CA1132532 OVER LOT 1 
PLAN EPP1353 

THIS mLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 26 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE CA4415324 

THIS mLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 26 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE CA4415329 

HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT CA698n64 OVER PART OF LOTS B EPP74427 

HERETO IS ANNEXED RESTRICTIVE COVENANT LB319180 OVER LOT 1 
PLAN EPP1353 

Title Number: CA7398706 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 2 
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